HDA: Explanation for the difference in profit of 2019 year on year
On 13 Apr 2020, DONG A Paint Joint Stock Company explained the difference in profit of 2019 year on year as follows:

1. Separate Financial Statement:
Unit: VND

	No
	Target
	Audited Separate Financial Statement
	Difference

	
	
	2019
	2018
	Value
	Rate +/- (%)

	1
	Net revenue from sales and services
	180,612,346,147
	160,299,420,883
	20,312,925,264
	13

	2
	Cost of goods sold
	126,704,137,284
	99,479,620,306
	27,224,516,978
	27

	3
	Financial expense
	3,776,493,180
	6,213,227,812
	(2,436,734,632)
	-39

	4
	Sale expense
	20,733,106,456
	29,895,404,829
	(9,162,298,373)
	-31

	5
	Corporate management expense
	12,708,801,551
	11,107,545,923
	1,601,255,628
	14

	6
	Total profit before tax
	16,566,963,181
	13,618,621,136
	2,948,342,045
	22

	7
	Profit after corporate income tax
	13,420,335,033
	10,753,074,889
	2,667,260,144
	25


Revenue of 2019 increased by VND 20.3 billion year on year (by 13%)
Moreover, expense this term (sale expense and corporate management expense) at the Holding Company also decreased intensely by 39% and 31%, respectively
Therefore, profit after tax of 2019 increased by VND 2.7 billion (by 25%) year on year
2. Difference in profit after tax before and after audit – Separate Financial Statement:
Unit: VND

	No
	Target
	Separate Financial Statement
	Difference

	
	
	Before audit
	After audit
	Value
	Rate +/- (%)

	1
	Net revenue from sales and services
	180,629,564,232
	180,612,346,147
	(17,218,085)
	0

	2
	Cost of goods sold
	126,356,585,211
	126,704,137,284
	347,552,073
	0

	3
	Financial expense
	3,777,652,585
	3,776,493,180
	(1,159,405)
	0

	4
	Sale expense
	21,076,325,250
	20,733,106,456
	(343,218,794)
	-2

	5
	Corporate management expense
	12,331,277,004
	12,708,801,551
	377,524,547
	3

	6
	Total profit before tax
	17,261,284,972
	16,566,963,181
	(694,321,791)
	-4

	7
	Current corporate income tax
	3,452,256,994
	2,146,628,148
	(305,628,846)
	-9

	8
	Profit after corporate income tax
	13,809,027,978
	13,420,335,033
	(388,692,945)
	-3


After audit, the Financial Statement was adjusted for some categories such as: sale expense, corporate management expense to reflect honestly, reasonably the business operation result of the Company this term:
· Extracted additionally for provision of doubtful debts (VND 0.6 billion)
· Moved the accounting for expense for bonus and promotion into cost of goods sold (VND 0.3 billion)
· The corporate income tax was redefined die to the affection from the above adjustments
Therefore, there was the difference between the Financial Statement of Quarter IV of 2019 and the audited Separate Financial Statement 2019 of the Company
